
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 24 June 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Fay Buckle 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8041 

PublicAccounts.Committee@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Papers to note (09:00) (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Financial Reporting Advisory Board (FRAB) Annual Report 2013-2014 

(09:05-09:20) (Pages 3 - 31)  

PAC(4)-18-14 (paper 1) 

4 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of response from the Welsh 

Government (09:20-09:30) (Pages 32 - 44)  

PAC(4)-18-14(paper 2) 

PAC(4)-18-14(paper 3) 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (09:30)   

Items 6, 7, 8 & 9 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



6 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the 

draft report (09:30-10:00) (Pages 45 - 72)  

PAC(4)-18-14 (paper 4) 

7 Annual Report 2013-14 (10:00-10:20)  

8 Senior Management Pay: Key issues (10:20-10:50) (Pages 73 - 82)  

PAC(4)-18-14 (paper 5) 

9 Committee Correspondence - Public Accounts Committee (10:50-

11:00) (Pages 83 - 95)  

PAC(4)-18-14(paper 6) 



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 17 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 10.55 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_17_06_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Debra Carter, Head of Local Government Finance and 

Public Service Performance Division 

Reg Kilpatrick, Director, Welsh Government 

June Milligan, Welsh Government 

Alan Morris, Wales Audit Office 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_17_06_2014&t=0&l=en


TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from June Milligan, Director General, Local 

Government and Communities, Welsh Government,  

Reg Kilpatrick, Director, Local Government, Welsh Government and   

Debra Carter,Deputy Director, Local Government Finance and Performance, Welsh 

Governmenton on Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales. 

2.1 June Milligan agreed to write to the Chair on a number of issues raised in the 

session. 

2.3 During the private part of the meeting, Members considered the evidence received. 

 

 Scrutiny in Local Government  

3.1 Members noted the report and agreed that it would assist with the inquiry being 

undertaken on financial challenges facing local government in Wales and that they 

would not undertake a separate inquiry on this issue. 

  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Ways of Working: Assessment of ways of working  

5.1 Due to time constraints this item was not reached. The Chair asked Members to 

send any comnents to the Clerk. 

 

 Forward work programme: Autumn 2014  

6.1 Due to time constraints this item was not reached. The Chair asked Members to 

send any comnents to the Clerk. 

 

Pack Page 2

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-18-14 (Paper 1) 

Pack Page 3

A
[...]
ommendation 18 
The failure to properly manage chronic conditions can have a significant 
impact on the demand for unscheduled care services. We therefore 
recommend that the Welsh Government sets out how it intends to 

Pack Page 40



10 
 

respond to the Auditor General„s findings and recommendations, and 
that this response is shared with the Committee alongside the Welsh 
Government„s responses to the other recommendations in this report. 
 
Response: Accepted 
The Permanent Secretary wrote to the Chair of the Public Accounts 
Committee on 6 May 2014 setting out the Welsh Government‟s response to 
each of the recommendations in the Wales Audit Office's report. The Welsh 
Government note that the Auditor General‟s findings recognised the reduction 
in the number of emergency hospital admissions and readmissions within a 
year for people with chronic conditions which Health Boards have delivered. 
There is scope for further improvement in chronic conditions management 
and the interim Chief Executive of NHS Wales wrote to the Chief Executives 
of Health Boards and Trusts on 15 May 2014 to ensure they follow through on 
the actions now needed to make further progress.  
 
Recommendation 19 
The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government emphasise, 
including to frontline staff, that transfers to hospital from care homes 
should not be automatic following a fall but that each case should be 
assessed individually to determine whether such a transfer is clinically 
required. 
 
Response: Accepted 
It is not a CSSIW regulatory requirement that care homes should 
automatically transfer people to hospital after a fall. We recognise the need for 
an appropriate clinical assessment before determining whether or not a 
transfer to hospital is appropriate. Nursing homes employ nurses who can 
provide an assessment. Residential care homes will need to decide whether 
the GP or GP out of hours service needs to be contacted or if there are 
serious concerns to call an ambulance. 
 
A task and finish group is being established under the Integrated Care 
workstream of the National Improving Unscheduled Care Programme to 
develop proposals for improving service user engagement and experience of 
Unscheduled Care Services.  This will include options to enable care homes 
to have direct access to clinical opinion prior to referral to an emergency 
department.  The task and finish group will provide a plan of action by October 
2014. 
 
 

Pack Page 41



National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-18-14 (Paper 3)

Pack Page 43



Pack Page 44



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	3 Financial Reporting Advisory Board (FRAB) Annual Report 2013-2014
	PAC(4)-18-14(p1_b) (Saesneg yn unig)
	40190_HC 1264 FRAB_print ready.pdf
	17th Report of the Financial Reporting Advisory Board
	Report for the period
	April 2013 to March 2014



	4 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of response from the Welsh Government
	PAC(4)-18-14(p3)

	6 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the draft report
	8 Senior Management Pay: Key issues
	9 Committee Correspondence - Public Accounts Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 24 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 10.50 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_24_06_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_24_06_2014&t=0&l=en
mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

 Financial Reporting Advisory Board (FRAB) Annual Report 2013-2014  

3.1 Mike Usher, Sector Lead for Health and Central Government at the Wales Audit 

Office, gave a briefing on the report, which Members noted.  

 

 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of response from the Welsh 

Government  

4.1 Members noted the Welsh Government’s response to the recommendations 

contained in the Committee’s report together with the advice from the Auditor General 

for Wales. 

4.2 Members agreed that the Chair would write to the Welsh Government seeking 

clarification on a number of issues.   

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the 

draft report  

6.1 Members considered the draft report and noted that a revised draft would be 

available for consideration at the Committee meeting on 15 July.  

 

 Annual Report 2013-14  

7.1 Members discussed the content for the annual report and noted that the Clerks 

would prepare a draft for consideration at the Committee meeting on 15 July.  

 

 Senior Management Pay: Key issues  

8.1 Member’s discussed the paper and noted that Clerks would prepare a draft report 

for consideration early in the autumn term. 

8.2 The Auditor General for Wales agreed to prepare a document comparing the pay 

guidance for public sector organisations.  

 

 Committee Correspondence - Public Accounts Committee  

9.1 Members discussed the  correspondence and agreed to consider the Arts Council 

for Wales’ annual accounts 2013-14 in the autumn term.  


